

Summary table of eligibility criteria for first-line social aid programs in each of 3 areas

	IN-HOME HELP	AGING-IN-PLACE AID	FUNERAL EXPENSES
BASIC REQUIREMENTS	 Minimum length of career for eligible members (periods accrued through contributions): 15 years Minimum age of applicant: 60 Income caps: 3,014.27€/month for a single person and 4,526.76€/month for a couple (reference tax income shown on the notice of tax assessment) 	 Minimum length of career for eligible members (periods accrued through contributions): 15 years Minimum age of applicant: 60 Income caps: 3,014.27€/month for a single person and 4,526.76 €/month for a couple (reference tax income shown on the notice of tax assessment) 	 Minimum length of career for eligible members (periods accrued through contributions): 15 years Minimum age of (working or retired) member or of the deceased widowed spouse: 60 Income caps: 3,014.27€/month for a single person and 4,526.76 €/month for a couple (reference tax income shown on the notice of tax assessment)
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS	 Difficulties encountered in acts of daily living: GIR* 5 or 6 (personal hygiene/meals/dressing/shopping/housework) Must show coverage from the French SS system and/or the claimant's mutual fund and/or other supplementary pension fund Not be drawing France's Personal Independence Allowance ("Allocation Personnalisée d'Autonomie"/ APA): GIR* 1 to 4 excluded Frequency: aid granted at most twice, 5 years apart 	 Type of adaptation of housing to disability or loss of autonomy: shower chair/ home access ramp/ wheelchair/ walking frame/ stairlift/ remote assistance equipment Must show coverage from the French SS system and/or the claimant's mutual fund and/or other supplementary pension fund Still be living in the home: GIR* 5 or 6 Not be drawing France's Personal Independence Allowance ("Allocation Personnalisée d'Autonomie"/ APA): GIR* 1 to 4 excluded 	 Death of member or widowed spouse Applicant's capacity: widowed spouse, child of deceased member Must show coverage from the French SS system and/or other supplementary pension funds Application deadline: within 6 months of the death Must show that the member or deceased widowed spouse had not taken out funeral insurance that would cover the expenses
REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS	 Claimant's most recent notice of tax assessment and proof of income GIR documents* Paid invoice Evidence of SS contribution, or alternatively, signed statement concerning this SS contribution 	 Claimant's most recent notice of tax assessment and proof of income GIR* documents Paid invoice or quotation mentioning the nature of the works to be carried out and signed statement as to commencement of aforementioned works Evidence of aid provided by SS and/or other organizations, or alternatively, a signed statement as to this aid 	 Claimant's most recent notice of tax assessment and proof of income Death certificate Paid invoice Proof of aid provided by SS and/or other supplementary pension funds or, alternatively, a signed statement
LEVEL OF AID GRANTED	20% of the annualized amount of the monthly invoice, capped at 1,500 €, provided that total aid does not exceed 100% of the annualized amount of the invoice. In that case, the amount of CRPN.	 Balance of invoice (after deducting contributions from other organizations), capped at 1,500 € 	 Balance of costs remaining payable (after deducting contributions from other organizations), capped at 1, 500 €

^{*} GIR = Groupe Iso Ressources (dependency status groups) categories 1 to 6 (1 being the most severely disabled category)

In that case, the amount of CRPN

aid will be reduced.